Tax rate   17.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0% 15.0%
  EBIT*(1-tax rate)  1,113  1,416  1,765  2,142  2,535  2,786  3,034  3,274  3,500  3,706
  + D&A  209  210  210  211  212  232  253  273  292  309
  - Change in working capital  (119) (166) (168) (226) (236) (259) (282) (305) (326) (345)
  - Capex  (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (180)
FCFF  1,002  1,260  1,607  1,927  2,311  2,559  2,805  3,042  3,266  3,491
Terminal value   42,513

Terminal growth rate 2.0%
WACC 10.4%
Cost of Equity 13.0%
Cost of Debt 5.0%
Equity Beta 1.0
Risk Free Rate 3.0%
Market Risk Premium 10.0%
Target Debt to Asset ratio 30.0%
Effective Corporate Tax Rate 15.0%

Terminal value 15,842
Total PV 28,534
Net debt (1,219)
Minority interest 34

Equity value （RMB mn) 29,720

Equity value （HK$ mn) 35,807

No. of shares outstanding (mn) 2,609
DCF per share (HK$) 13.73

Source: CMBIS estimates

Figure 3: Sensitivity analysis

  WACC

 45.83 9.4% 9.9% 10.4% 10.9% 11.4%

Terminal
growth rate

3.0% 17.36 15.98 14.80 13.77 12.87

2.5% 16.54 15.30 14.23 13.29 12.45

2.0% 15.83 14.71 13.73 12.86 12.09

1.5% 15.21 14.18 13.28 12.48 11.76

1.0% 14.66 13.72 12.88 12.13 11.46

Source: CMBIS estimates

8 Jun 2021

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 5

Figure 4: CMBIS estimates vs consensus

  CMBIS Consensus Diff (%)

RMB mn FY21E FY22E FY23E FY21E FY22E FY23E FY21E FY22E FY23E

Revenue 6,252 7,800 9,370   6,347   7,869   8,956  -1% -1% 5%

Gross Profit 5,127 6,396 7,683   5,207   6,481   7,371  -2% -1% 4%

Operating Profit 1,254 1,598 2,030   1,295   1,627   1,643  -3% -2% 24%

Net profit 1,041 1,359 1,725   1,043   1,365   1,442  0% 0% 20%

EPS (RMB cents) 40 52 66   40   53   61  1% -1% 8%

Gross Margin 82.00% 82.00% 82.00% 82.03% 82.37% 82.30% -0.03 ppt -0.37 ppt -0.30 ppt

Operating Margin 20.05% 20.49% 21.66% 20.40% 20.68% 18.35% -0.35 ppt -0.19 ppt -3.31 ppt

Net Margin 16.64% 17.42% 18.41% 16.43% 17.35% 16.10% 0.21 ppt 0.07 ppt 2.31 ppt

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates

Figure 5: Peers’ valuation

   Mkt cap PER (x)  PBR (x) EV/EBITDA (x) ROE (%)

Company Ticker Rating LC mn FY21E FY22E FY21E FY22E FY21E FY22E FY21E FY22E

Simcere 2096 HK  BUY 28,591   22.8 17.5 4.1  3.8  14.5  11.8  18.0 21.5

Hansoh  3692 HK   N/A 197,510 48.4 39.9 8.2  6.9  17.8  15.8  16.5 17.6